

Nos. 23-373, 23-416, 23-635

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

KAULANA ALO-KAONOHU AND LEVI AKI, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

CLARE E. CONNORS  
United States Attorney  
District of Hawaii

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

CRAIG S. NOLAN  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Room 6-100  
PJKK Federal Building  
300 Ala Moana Blvd.  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850  
(808) 541-2850

ERIN H. FLYNN  
YAEL BORTNICK  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-8271

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background.....	3
1.    C.K. purchases property in Kahakuloa Village. ....	3
2.    Native Hawaiian villagers confront C.K. as he begins renovating the property. ....	4
3.    C.K. seeks to de-escalate the situation in the village.....	6
4.    Defendants Alo-Kaonohi and Aki assault C.K. and his uncle. ....	8
B.    Procedural Background.....	11
1.    Pretrial and Trial Proceedings.....	11
2.    Sentencing.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT	
I.    Section 249(a)(1)’s “because of” test incorporates the traditional standard of but-for causation. ....	22
A.    The district court did not plainly err in instructing the jury on the traditional but-for causation standard.....	23
B.    Defendants’ challenge to the government’s closing argument fails.....	30

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II. Section 249(a)(1) is constitutional as applied to defendants’ conduct and does not raise federalism concerns. ....	36
A. Section 249(a)(1) is a constitutional exercise of Congress’s Thirteenth Amendment enforcement authority as applied in this case. ....	37
B. Defendants incorrectly assert that Section 249(a)(1) is unconstitutional on federalism grounds. ....	42
III. Defendants’ facial challenge to Section 249(a)(1) fails.....	47
IV. The district court correctly applied the obstruction-of-justice enhancement when sentencing Aki.....	49
A. The district court’s findings here amply support application of the obstruction-of-justice enhancement.....	50
B. A district court need not make express findings to apply the obstruction-of-justice enhancement where a defendant destroys evidence. ....	52
V. The district court erred in holding that it could not apply Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1(a) without a special jury finding (government’s cross-appeal). ....	54
A. The hate-crime enhancement applies to offenses that are hate crimes. ....	54
B. The jury’s verdict that defendants violated Section 249(a)(1) sufficed to apply the hate-crime enhancement.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....	38
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	24-27
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	39, 43, 49
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	25
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	35
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906), <i>overruled by Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	38
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr.</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	57, 59
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	37-39, 48
<i>Matthews v. Ernst Russ S.S. Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 676 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	32
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	39
<i>Sims v. Brown</i> , 425 F.3d 560 (9th Cir.), <i>amended by</i> , 430 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Thomas v. CalPortland Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	27

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Alix</i> , 86 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37, 45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 620 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2010).....	55-56, 58-59
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 906 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (D.N.M. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 362 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .....	41
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	46, 49
<i>United States v. Castro-Ponce</i> , 770 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014).....	52-53
<i>United States v. De La Fuente</i> , 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Del Toro-Barboza</i> , 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D. Me. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 383 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ehmer</i> , 87 F.4th 1073 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	50
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 18 F.4th 1105 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 219 (2022).....	53
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 988 F.2d 82 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>United States v. George</i> , 949 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 722 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Herrera-Rivera</i> , 832 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016).....	52-53
<i>United States v. Hougen</i> , 76 F.4th 805 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-6665 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Medina Casteneda</i> , 511 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , No. 15-CR-1032-LRR, 2016 WL 1599485 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 20, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , 881 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28, 32
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38, 45
<i>United States v. Nobari</i> , 574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	58
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	35
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 303 (2022).....	49
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 227 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	35

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Sanders*, 421 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005) .....22

*United States v. Smith*, 365 F. App'x 781 (9th Cir. 2010).....56

*United States v. Steele*, 298 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2002) .....33

*United States v. Toomey*, 764 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1985) .....33

*United States v. Vgeri*, 51 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1995) .....49

*United States v. Woodlee*, 136 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1998).....57

*United States v. Younger*, 398 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005) .....33

*University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....26

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....35

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....40

**STATUTES:**

Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act

    18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1) ..... *passim*

    18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A).....28

    18 U.S.C. 249(b)(1) .....43

    Pub. L. No. 111-84, Div. E, 123 Stat. 2835 (2009).....1

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,  
    Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 .....56

18 U.S.C. 245 .....45

18 U.S.C. 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. 3742 .....1

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) .....	52
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
34 U.S.C. 30501(1) .....	42
34 U.S.C. 30501(7) .....	39
34 U.S.C. 30501(9) .....	44

**SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

§ 3A1.1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3A1.1(a) (2009).....	56
§ 3A1.1, comment. (backg'd.) .....	60
§ 3A1.1, Editor's and Revisor's Notes, 2010 Amendments.....	57
§ 3C1.1 .....	2, 16, 21, 50
§ 3C1.1 comment. (n.1) .....	50
§ 3C1.1 comment. (n.4) .....	50
§ 5A, Sentencing Table.....	59

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i).....	49
----------------------------	----

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 86, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	42-43
---	-------



**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Director, Off. of Pol’y and Legis., Letter to United States Sentencing  
Commission on Proposed Amendments (Mar. 2010), available at  
<https://perma.cc/E3LG-VE62> .....57
